

No. 01-651

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK, as Indenture Trustee,
under the Indenture, dated as of May 6, 1998,

Petitioner,

v.

TRAFFIC STREAM (BVI)
INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

CRAIG J. ALBERT
Counsel of Record
LEO G. KAILAS
LAUREN K. KLUGER
REITLER BROWN LLC
800 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 209-3050

Attorneys for Respondent



i

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Question Presented	i
Corporate Disclosure Statement	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Cited Authorities	vi
Statement of the Case	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	5
I. The Alienage Diversity Statute Does Not Create Jurisdiction Over Suits By And Against Foreign Nationals Who Are Neither Citizens Nor Subjects Of Foreign States ...	5
A. Congress’s Statutory Mechanism Distinguishes Colonial Residents from Foreign Citizens and Subjects.	5
1. Eighteenth Century American Political Theory Recognized the Fluidity of the Labels of Citizen and Subject.	6
2. The Judiciary Act of 1789 Extended Alienage Jurisdiction to Its Constitutional Limit	13

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
3. Congress's Intention to Deny Alienage Diversity Jurisdiction to Foreign Nationals Who Are Not Foreign Citizens or Subjects Can Be Inferred From a Parallel Domestic Policy	16
B. Congress's Subsequent Enactment of the Alien Enemies Act Confirms Its Intention To Maintain A Class Distinction In The Judiciary Act.	19
C. Subsequent Revisions of the Diversity Statute Have Emphasized The Distinctions Between Foreign Nationals and Foreign Citizens or Subjects.	22
D. The Historical Record Makes Clear That The Second Circuit Acted Properly.	24
II. United Kingdom Law Creates A Distinction Between Its Nationals And Its Citizens Which Is Dispositive For Purposes Of Determining Alienage Diversity	25
III. The Policies That Led Congress To Create Alienage Diversity Jurisdiction Are Not Thwarted By A Rule Requiring Colonial Residents To Sue And Be Sued In State Courts	31

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. Domestic Policies Are Advanced By The Second Circuit's Rule.	31
B. There Is No Discriminatory Treatment of United Kingdom Citizens In This Policy.	39
IV. Adoption Of The Rule Proposed By The Petitioners Undermines The International Policy Of Decolonization	41
Conclusion	43

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>Barney v. Baltimore City</i> , 73 U.S. 280 (1867)	17
<i>Calvin's Case</i> , 77 Eng. Rep. 377 (1608)	10
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 5 Pet. 1 (1831)	17
<i>Clarke v. Morey</i> , 10 Johns R. 70 (N.Y. 1813)	24
<i>Corp. of New-Orleans v. Winter</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 91 (1816)	17
<i>Coxe v. Gulick</i> , 10 N.J.L. 328 (1829)	24
<i>Elk v. Wilkins</i> , 112 U.S. 94 (1884)	17
<i>Hepburn & Dundas v. Ellzey</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 445 (1805)	17
<i>Inglis v. Trustees of the Sailor's Snug Harbour</i> , 28 U.S. (3 Pet.) 99 (1830)	12
<i>Iowa Mutual Ins. Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987)	17
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950)	20
<i>Louisville C. & C.R. Co. v. Letson</i> , 43 U.S. (2 How.) 497 (1844)	26

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Ludecke v. Watkins</i> , 335 U.S. 160 (1948)	20
<i>Matimak Trading Co. v. Khalily</i> , 118 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 1997)	24, 33, 34
<i>M’Ilvaine v. Coxe’s Lessee</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 209 (1808)	12
<i>Mossman v. Higginson</i> , 4 U.S. (4 Dall.) 12 (1800)	23
<i>National Mut. Ins. Co. of District of Columbia v. Tidewater Transfer Co.</i> , 337 U.S. 582 (1949) . . .	17
<i>Scanlan v. Wright</i> , 30 Mass. 523 (1833)	24
<i>Strawbridge v. Curtiss</i> , 7 U.S. (3 Cranch) 267 (1806)	23
<i>Stuart v. City of Easton</i> , 156 U.S. 46 (1895)	33
<i>United States v. Auffmordt</i> , 122 U.S. 197 (1887) . .	24
<i>United States ex rel. Schwarzkopf v. Uhl</i> , 137 F.2d 898 (2d Cir. 1943)	22, 31
United States Constitution:	
U.S. Const. Art. III, § 2, Cl. 1	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Statutes:	
Act of April 16, 1918, c. 55, 40 Stat. 531	20
Act of April 20, 1940, c. 117, 54 Stat. 143	18
Alien Enemies Act, ch. 66, § 1, 1 Stat. 577 (1798) . . .	20
British Nationality Act 1948	27, 28
British Nationality Act 1981	25, 26, 27, 28, 29
British Overseas Territories Act 2002, cl. 8(2) (available at < http://www.legislation.hmsso.gov.uk/ acts/acts2002/20020008.htm >)	29, 37
Judiciary Act of 1789, ch. 20, § 11, 1 Stat. 78	
.	7, 8, 13, 17, 22
R.S. § 4067	20
28 U.S.C. § 1331	14, 31
28 U.S.C. § 1332	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)	14
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)(2)	i, 2, 23, 26
28 U.S.C. § 1332(c)(1)	30
50 U.S.C. § 21	20

Cited Authorities

Page

Other Authorities:

1 Annals of Congress 922 (Joseph Gales ed., 1834)	14, 15, 16
5 Annals of Congress 1983 (1798)	35
Articles of Confederation, Art. XI	35
1 Matthew Bacon, A New Abridgment of the Law 125 (6th ed. 1807)	7, 8
1 William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England 123 (1813 ed.)	8, 11
CIA World Factbook 2001 < http://www.cia.gov/cia/publications/factbook/geos/vi.html >	39
Convention between the French Republic and the United States of America, Sept. 30, 1800, art. VIII, 8 Stat. 178	21
Declaration on the Granting of Independence to Colonial Countries and Peoples, G.A. Res. 1514, 15th Sess., 947th mtg.< http://www.un.org/Depts/dpi/decolonization/docs/res1514.htm >	41
Dissemination of Information on Decolonization, 55/145	42

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
The Federalist No. 80 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	14
6 Halsbury's Laws of England ¶ 1105 (4th ed. 1991)	8
Immigration & Nationality Directorate, BN3: Information About British Subject Status < http://www.ind.homeoffice.gov.uk/default.asp?PageId=147 >	27, 28
Implementation of the Declaration on the Granting of Independence to Colonial Countries and Peoples, 55/147	42
2 Journals of the Continental Congress 1774-1789 (G.P.O. 1905)	35
3 Journals of the Continental Congress 1774-1789 (G.P.O. 1905)	33
James H. Kettner, The Development of American Citizenship, 1608-1870 (1978)	8, 10, 12, 21, 22
Ian A. MacDonald & Nicholas J. Blake, MacDonald's Immigration Law and Practice in the United Kingdom 107 (3d ed. 1991)	25, 28

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
John D. McKinnon, Questioning the Books: Congressional Probe to Examine Enron's Tax-Avoidance Strategies, Wall St. J., February 19, 2002	36
Organization for Economic Cooperation and Development, Towards Global Tax Cooperation 16-17 (2001) (listing British Virgin Islands as among those jurisdictions meeting criteria for harmful tax practices amounting to status as tax haven) < http://www.oecd.org/pdf/M000014000/M00014130.pdf >	36
375 Parl. Deb., H.C. (5th ser.) 478-80 (2001) (remarks of Parliamentary Under-Secretary Of State For Foreign & Commonwealth Affairs Ben Bradshaw) < http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm200102/cmhansrd/cm011122/debtext/11122-10.htm >)	29
Clive Parry, British Nationality 5 (1951)	10, 26
Press Release GA/9488 (Dec. 8, 2000)	42
Susan Pulliam, Heard on the Street: Reincorporating Companies Find Bermuda A Place to Shed Some of Those Extra Taxes, Wall St. J. February 19, 2002	36

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Report of the Special Committee on the Situation with Regard to the Implementation of the Declaration on the Granting of Independence of Colonial Countries and Peoples for 2000, U.N. GAOR, 55th Sess., Supp. No. 23 , U.N. Doc. A/55/23 (2001)	38
Second International Decade for the Eradication of Colonialism, 55/146	42
Secretary of State for Foreign and Commonwealth Affairs, Partnership for Progress and Prosperity: Britain and the Overseas Territories 72 (1999)	38
Treaty Concerning the Cayman Islands and Mutual Legal Assistance in Criminal Matters, July 3, 1986, U.S.-U.K., 26 I.L.M. 536 (1987)	30
Treaty of Friendship (Pinckney’s Treaty), Oct. 27, 1795, U.S. Spain, art XIII, 8 Stat. 138	21
1783 Treaty of Paris (Article 4, relating to the recovery of bona fide debts, and Article 5, relating to restitution of property)	32
Treaty Of Peace, Friendship, Limits, And Settlement Between The United States Of America And The United Mexican States (Treaty of Guadalupe Hidalgo), Feb. 2, 1848, art XXII(1), 9 Stat. 922	21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Treaty Relating to Mutual Legal Assistance Between the U.S. and the United Kingdom concerning the Cayman Islands, July 3, 1986, 26 I.L.M. 536 (entered into force as to British Virgin Islands November 9, 1990)	38
UN Charter, Article 73	41
Charles Warren, New Light on the History of the Federal Judiciary Act of 1789, 37 Harv. L. Rev. 49 (1923)	15
